Scholarship recipients from EU countries are advised to bring their European Health Insurance Card 
(EHIC) with them. 

Art. 11 

PAYMENT OF THE SCHOLARSHIP 

The winner of a MAECI scholarship indicated in paragraphs 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4 and 1.6 of this Call will 

receive a total amount of 10,800 (ten thousand eight hundred) euros, which will be disbursed to 

the Italian current account in their name in 3 (three) instalments. 

With the exception of renewals only, for the purpose of payment of the scholarship, scholarship 

recipients must communicate and provide proof of their date of entry into Italian territory, in

[...]

For winners of a MAECI scholarship indicated in paragraph 1.4, the relevant date for disbursement 

is the starting date of the research activity on the Italian territory certified by the project supervisor. 

The three (3) instalments are divided as follows: 

- The first instalment, amounting to 5,500 (five thousand five hundred) euros, intended to 

support students during their arrival and settling-in phase in Italy, will be paid starting from 

November 2026 upon verification of the scholarship recipients' presence on the Italian 

territory and confirmation of their enrolment, as certified to MAECI directly by the chosen 

institution; 

- The second instalment, amounting to 2,300 (two thousand three hundred) euros will be paid 

starting from February 2027 upon verification of the continued regular enrolment, as 

certified to MAECI directly by the chosen institution.  

- The third and final instalment, amounting to 3,000 (three thousand) euros will be paid

[...]

and 1.6, and the supervisor's statement for the study programmes referred to in paragraphs 

1.3 and 1.4. 

The same amounts and timelines mentioned above apply also to renewals. 

The winner of a MAECI scholarship as indicated in paragraph 1.5 of this Call will receive a total 
amount of 3,600 (three thousand six hundred) euros, disbursed to the Italian current account in 
their name in a single instalment. The scholarship will be paid at the end of the funding period, 
upon verification of the scholarship recipient’s presence on the Italian territory within 15 days from